On February 6, 2018, pursuant to a prospectus supplement dated February 1, 2018 to its short form base shelf prospectus dated January 5,
2016, the Company closed the offering of an aggregate principal amount of US$300,000,000 2.400% Notes due 2020 and an aggregate principal
amount of US$600,000,000 3.650% Notes due 2048 (collectively, the "New Notes").

4

Edgar Filing: CANADIAN NATIONAL RAILWAY CO - Form F-10

8

 CONSOLIDATED CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalization of the Company as at December 31, 2017 and as adjusted to give effect to the
issuance of the New Notes. The consolidated capitalization of the Company does not give effect to the issuance of Securities that may be issued
pursuant to this prospectus and any prospectus supplement, since the aggregate principal amounts and terms of such Securities are not presently
known.

   The data in the column entitled "As at December 31, 2017" in the table below is derived from, and should be read in conjunction with, the
Company's audited Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2017 and Notes Thereto incorporated by reference in
this prospectus. Other than the New Notes described above and included in the column entitled "As adjusted as at December 31, 2017" in the
table below, there have not been any material changes in the Company's share and loan capital since December 31, 2017.

As at
December 31, 2017

As adjusted as at
December 31, 2017

in millions
Current portion of long-term debt $ 2,080 $ 2,080
Long-term debt 8,748 8,748
New Notes � 1,089
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Total debt 10,828 11,917
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
Shareholders' equity
Common shares 3,780 3,780
Common shares in shares trusts (168) (168)
Additional paid-in capital 242 242
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (2,784) (2,784)
Retained earnings 15,586 15,586
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​
Total shareholders' equity 16,656 16,656
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​
Total capitalization $ 27,484 $ 28,573
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
   All amounts in the table have been converted into Canadian dollars using the following exchange rate: US$1.00 = $1.2571 as at
December 31, 2017, other than the New Notes, for which the amount has been converted into Canadian dollars using an exchange rate of
US$1.00 = $1.2288 as at February 1, 2018.

 EARNINGS COVERAGE RATIO

   The following earnings coverage ratio is calculated for the twelve-month period ended December 31, 2017 and gives effect to the issuance
of all long-term debt of the Company, including the New Notes, and repayment or redemption thereof since the beginning of such twelve month
period, as if such transactions had occurred on the first day of such twelve-month period. This earnings coverage ratio does not give effect to the
issuance of any Securities that may be issued pursuant to this prospectus and any prospectus supplement, since the aggregate principal amounts